



Government of Jharkhand

Receipt of Online Payment of Stamp Duty

NON JUDICIAL

Receipt Number: e8b5db9d06db539f50b8

Receipt Date: 31-May-2024 06:43:42 pm

Receipt Amount: 100/-

Amount In Words: One Hundred Rupees Only

Document Type: Agreement or Memorandum of an

Agreement

District Name: Dhanbad

Stamp Duty Paid By: JAI JAGANNATH CONSTRUCTIONS

Purpose of stamp duty paid: AGREEMENT

First Party Name: JAI JAGANNATH CONSTRUCTIONS

Second Party Name: NILESH KUMAR DOKANIA

GRN Number: 2402346696

This stamp paper can be verified in the jharnibandhan site through receipt number :-



This Receipt is to be used as proof of payment of stamp duty only for one document. The use of the same receipt as proof of payment of stamp duty in another document through reprint, photo copy or other means is penal offence under section-62 of Indian Stamp Act, 1899

इस रसीद का उपयोग केवल एक ही दस्तावेज पर मुद्रांक शुल्क का भुगतान के प्रमाण हेतु ही किया जा सकता है। पुन: प्रिन्ट कर अथवा फोटो कॉपी आदि द्वारा इसी रसीद का दुसरे दस्तावेज पर मुद्रांक शुल्क का भुगतान के प्रमाण हेतु उपयोग भारतीय मुद्रांक अधिनियम, 1899 की धारा 62 अन्तर्गत दण्डनीय अपराध है।

JAI JAGANNATH CONSTRUCTIONS ALL CONSTRUCTIONS

Our would

Dunny in

Molles!

PARTNER

DEED OF PARTNERSHIP

This deed of partnership is made on this the 1ST Day of June, 2024 by and between:

- 1. Shri Amit Dokania, Son of Om Prakash Dokania, by faith Hindu, by occupation business, having PAN No. ACAPD8812H, Aadhar No. 2869 2004 4135, resident of Om Bhawan, Joraphatak Road, Dhansar in the district of Dhanbad, Jharkhand-826001, hereinafter called and referred to as the FIRST PARTY (Which expression shall unless excluded by or repugnant to the context be deemed to mean and include his heirs, executors, administrators and assignees) of the FIRST PART,
- 2. Shri Atul Kumar Dokania, Son of Om Prakash Dokania, by faith Hindu, by occupation business, having PAN No. AEMPD6515R, Aadhar No. 8942 8020 6751, resident of Om Bhawan, Joraphatak Road, Dhansar in the district of Dhanbad, Jharkhand-826001, hereinafter called and referred to as the SECOND PARTY (Which expression shall unless excluded by or repugnant to the context be deemed to mean and include his heirs, executors, administrators and assignees) of the SECOND PART

AND

3. Shri Nilesh Kumar Dokania, Son of Naresh Kumar Dokania, by faith Hindu, by occupation business, having PAN No. AHPPD9224P, Aadhar No. 9379 6981 1225, resident of Dokania Bhawan, Katras Road, Matkuria, Dhanbad in the district of Dhanbad, Jharkhand-826001, hereinafter called and referred to as the THIRD PARTY (Which expression shall unless excluded by or repugnant to the context be deemed to mean and include his heirs, executors, administrators and assignees) of the THIRD PART.

WHEREAS the parties hereto of first part, namely Shri Amit Dokania and second part, namely Shri Atul Kumar Dokania have been carrying on the business as partners under the name and style of "<u>Jai Jagannath Constructions</u>" and the said deed has been registered in the office at Atul Kumar Dokania, Urmila Niwas, Shanti Colony, Saraidhela in the district of Dhanbad, Jharkhand - 828127.

AND WHEREAS, the parties hereto have agreed to commence business in partnership and it is expedient to have written instrument of partnership.

JAI JAGANNATH CONSTRUCTIONS

PARTNER

JAI JAGANNATH CONSTRUCTIONS

JAI JAGANNATH CONSTRUCTIONS

Page 1 of 6

PARTNER

Now this partnership deed witnesses as follows:

- 1. THAT this PARTNERSHIP FIRM has been reconstituted and has commenced functioning with effect from 01-04-2024.
- 2. THAT the Partnership firm shall be commenced under the name and style of Jai Jagannath Constructions business of Civil & Mechanic, Construction, Development, Sale, Resale and Civil Work and its registered office at Atul Kumar Dokania, Urmila Niwas, Shanti Colony, Saraidhela in the district of Dhanbad, Jharkhand - 828127. The nature of business may be changed or addresses may be changed or new offices may be opened as per the sweet will of the partners in writing.
- 3. THAT the each partner shall brought in the capital amount as and when so required by the firm of his respective share. They may arrange further capital according to their convenience.
- 4. THAT the capital account of the partnership will ordinarily stand in their individual name but any other description may be given to the capital account of a partner with due consent of the others.
- 5. THAT the partners shall carry on the business of the firm to the greatest common advantage be just and faithful to each other and render true and accurate accounts and full information of all things effecting the firm to each other.
- 6. THAT the financial year i.e. 1st April to 31st March shall be accounting year of the firm and thereafter 31st March every year profit and loss shall be determined, at the close of each accounting year after accounting all outgoing expenses, shall be apportioned amongst the partners as under:

-1/3rdShri Amit Dokania 1/3rd Shri Atul Kumar Dokania -1/3rdShri Nilesh Kumar Dokania

- 7. THAT the Books of Accounts as considered necessary by the partners will be regularly maintained and kept at the place or places of business which will be open to inspection by the partners or through their authorized representatives during business hours. Each partner or his authorized representative shall be entitled to take copies of extracts from the accounts books but no partner shall remove the account books from business place or places without the consent of the other partners in writing.
- 8. THAT each partner according to their convenience will carry on the business of the firm on behalf of all the partners to the best advantage of the partnership. The partners may authorize or appoint in writing other partner to manage the business of the partnership.

JAI JAGANNATH CONSTRUCTIONS

JAI JAGANNATH CONSTRUCTIONS Munum -

Page 2 of 6

- 9. THAT the partners shall be entitled to get interest on their capital @ 12% p.a. maximum or as decided by the partners from time to time subject to the availability of the net profit after remuneration by the partners but the partners shall always be allowed to draw a reasonable amount as may be mutually agreed for meeting their personal expenses. The rate of interest on capital may be changed or may be waived as mutually decided amongst the partners.
- 10. The rate of monthly remuneration shall be the amount as mentioned in below table. The amount of monthly remuneration may be changed or waived on mutual consent of all partners. The payment of remuneration to non-working partner is for meeting his personal monthly expenses.

S.NO. NAME OF PARTNERS AMOUNT REMARKS							
01.	Shri Amit Dokania	Rs. 25,000.00	Working Partner				
02	Shri Atul Kumar Dokania	Rs. 25,000.00	Working partner				
03.	Shri Nilesh Kumar Dokania	Rs. 25,000.00	Working partner				
0.5.	Old I Tiller I						

- 11. THAT both of the partners hereto may open and operate bank accounts in any Nationalized Bank or Private banks in the name of the firm and to draw, endorse and negotiate cheques bill of exchange and other negotiable instruments in the name of the firm and also to give valid discharge on payments received on behalf of the firm. That mode of operation of the same bank accounts should mandatorily carry attestation by all or one of the partners individually.
- 12. THAT the partners further agree that they may take or arrange for and on behalf of the firm loans and/or advances from bank or other financial institutions. They will be jointly and/or severally responsible for and on behalf of the firm to such banks or financial institutions giving loans or advances to the firm on such terms and conditions as such banks or other financial institutions may settle in writing.
- 13. THAT the partners shall be entitled to keep mortgage or hypothecate or mark lien in any assets of firm or belong to individual partners or other friends / relatives for taking loan in the name of firm from bank or other financial institutions.
- 14. THAT each partner is further authorized to appoint and authorize any counsel, attorney or any person to defend or prosecute or file suits, appeals and applications for and on behalf of the firm in the manner necessary and advantageous to the firm.

JAI JAGANNATH CONSTRUCTIONS

PARTNER

JAI JABAHNATH CONSTRUCTIONS

PARTNER

Page 3 of 6

PARTNER

JAI JAGANNATH CONSTRUCTIONS

- 15. THAT none of the partner in case of any dispute among them shall be entitled to lock up the business premises, Godown, Office of the partnership firm and shall not be entitled to close the business or freeze the bank accounts of the partnership. In case any of the partners does so, he/she shall be solely liable and responsible for his such activities. In case any partner retires from the partnership he shall have no right to claim on goodwill of the firm.
 - 16. THAT each partner shall indemnify the firm for any loss caused by his acts or fraud in the context of the business of the firm.
 - 17. THAT no partner will during the continuance of the partnership do any of the following acts, except with written consent of the other partners:
 - Apply the partnership funds in speculative transactions. A).
 - Acknowledge any debts so as to extend the period of limitation B). against the firm.
 - Admit a liability against the firm. C).
 - Compromise or refer to arbitration any suit or proceeding between the D). partnership firm and a third party.
 - Assign or mortgage or transfer his/her share in the partnership firm. E).
 - 18. THAT the partnership is a PARTNERSHIP AT WILL and it shall not be dissolved on the death of any of the partners in the firm. Upon the death of any of the partners his legal heir or heirs, executors, administrators or representatives will be deemed to have been admitted into partnership in place of deceased partner and the partnership shall stand so re-constituted ipso-facto.
 - 19. THAT if in the best interest of the firm, admission of new partner or partners be deemed advisable, the partners reserves their right by mutual agreement in writing to admit one or more partner or partners into the firm on such terms and conditions as may then be agreed upon mutually by the amongst the parties hereto. Further, on the admission of new partner or partners, all the existing partners shall sacrifice proportionately to the sharing profit or losses of the new partner or partners.
 - 20. THAT the partners shall punctually and regularly pay their individual debts and indemnify the firm and keep it and the assets of the firm protected and free from any legal proceeding attachments etc. in respect of the individual debts of the partners

JAI JAGANNATH CONSTRUCTIONS

PARTNER .

- 21. THAT the partners hereto shall always be at liberty to change, alter and modify and of the terms, conditions and covenants of his partnership by mutual consent in writing or by resolution or otherwise and such resolutions or writing shall be deemed part and parcel of DEED.
- 22. THAT all the dispute arising in the conduct of the partnership business of the firm in between the partners and originating either in the construction or interpretation of the term or terms of this partnership deed or otherwise during the subsistence of this partnership deed or thereafter shall be settled by reterence to the arbitration and each of the parties hereto shall appoint or nominate one arbitrator and such reference will be governed by the provisions of the INDIAN ARBITRATION ACT, 1940 and the award given by the Arbitrators shall be final and binding on all parties.

Date: 01.06.2024

Place: Dhanbad

FIRST PARTNER

س سر Shri Amit Dokania

Add: Om Bhawan

Joraphatak Road Dhansar,

Dhanbad-826001

Iharkhand

SECOND PARTNER

Add: Om Bhawan Joraphatak Road Dhansar, Dhanbad-826001,

Iharkhand

THIRD PARTNER

Shri Nilesh Kumar Dokania

Add: Dokania Bhawan Katras Road, Matkuria,

Dhanbad - 826001

Jharkhand

Witnesses

1.

Lala Ramash chand Jackeral Kenderaral Kananda (Atombod) Menderaral Kananda (Atombod)

2. Gopal Chandres Piwary.

Late-Laxmi Naryen Piwary.

Tundi, Dhanbed. 828109.

July

आयकर विभाग INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT



भारत सरकार GOVT. OF INDIA

NILESH DOKANIA

NARESH KUMAR DOKANIA

18/08/1986

Permanent Account Number AHPPD9224P







SPICE CHAPTE



नीलेश कुमार डोकानिया Nilesh Kumar Dokania DOB: 18-08-1986 Gender:Male



9379 6981 1225

आधार- आम आदमी का अधिकार



मार्थाम् विकारः पहचानं प्राधिकरण

अत्मवः गरेष कुमार डोकानिया, डोकानिया प्रवन, कतरास रोड, मटकुरिया, घनबाद, घनबाद, निरसा कम विरकुंडा, घनबाद, ज्ञारखण्ड, 826901 Address:

S/o: Naresh Kumar Dokania, Dokania Bhawan, Katras Road, Matkuria, Dhanbad, Dhanba I, Nirsa-cum-chirkunda, Dhanbad, Jharkhand, 826001





 \boxtimes

www.uidal.gov.in

P.O. Box No. 1947, Bengaluru-560 001

COUNCIL FOR THE INDIAN SCHOOL CLA CATE EXAMINATIONS, NEW DELHI

No.TU 3593346

STATEMENT OF MARKS

SUPW & COMMUNITY SERVICE	Internal Assessment	SCIENCE (PHY-B,CHE-B,BIO-B) ECONOMICS	HINDI HISTORY CIVICS & GEOGRAPHY (HCS-A, GEO-C	SUBJECTS EXTERNAL EXAMINATION ENGLISH •	of DE NOBILI SCHOOL, CMRI, DHANBAD	Name NILESH NUMAR DURANIA
P	GRADE		BEG-U' O FIGHT THRE	PERCENTAGE MARKS		Index No. 171561/084

Date of Birth

18.08.1986

RESULT _

PASS CERTIFICATE AWARDED

Note 1. The pass mark for each subject is 35%

No divisions are awarded.

(See Overleaf)

Chief Executive & Secretary



महाराष्ट्र राज्य माध्यमिक व उच्च माध्यमिक शिक्षण मंडळ, पूणे Maharashtra State Board Of

Secondary and Higher Secondary Education, Anne PUNE DIVISIONAL BOARD विमागीय मंडळ

उच्च माध्यमिक प्रमाणपत्र परीक्षा - मणपत्रक

*HIGHER SECONDARY CERTIFICATE EXAMINATION — STATEMENT OF MARKS

STREAM BEAT NO.	Cardanial Cildinies	Service and this condition of the service was	પલિકોથા મહિના જ વર્જ બદલાલ કે જુદેશન ઉજદેશના	gandivēkai sigvēnies 604%/66 61411£meki
COMMERCE P101598	001	11, 11, 038	FEB-2004	044267

उमेदयासचे संपूर्ण नाव (आइनाव प्रथम) / CANDIDATE'S FULL NAME (SURNAME FIRST)

DOKANIA NILESH NARESH

विषय SUBJECTS	अनिवार्य भाषा COMPULSORY LANGUAGES		वैकल्पिक विषय OPTIONAL SUBJECTS				च्यावसापिक विषय VOCATIONAL SUBJECT	एक्ण मुण	
• रिप्रवाधा सांकेतिक क्रमांक • SUBJECT CODE —	01	04	49	50	51	88		427	TOTAL MARKS
Sमायन/MEDIUM 🛶	ENG	HIN	ENG	ENG	ENG	ENG		and one	
कमाल गुण MAXIMUM MARKS	100	100	100	100	100	100	100	200	600 / 700
MARKS OBTAINED	078	056	067	070	060	056			417

एक्ण गुण (अक्षरी) TOTAL MARKS (IN WORDS)

TITUE HUNDRED AND SEVENTEEN *

गणांची टार्माणं निकाल PASS RESULT FERCENTAGE (F HERES

प्राचीका आर्थान्त्र क्रमांक् ट्रेन्स्केन्ट्रिटा प्रचापा बहावा. \$ माम्यमाचा तपशील भागील पृथ्यापर पहाथा.

* Plasers sed the subject code description overleaf.

\$ Please see description of medium overleaf.

महत्त्वाचे - गुणपिक्का देणाऱ्या प्राधिकाऱ्याशिवाय अन्य कोणालाही या गुणपिक्का कोणताही यदन करता र्थणार नाही. अनिधिकृत बदल केल्यास ही गुणर्किका ग्रह होईल याशिवार्य मंडळ टरवील खानुसार पोग्य नी इतर दहालक कारवाहे हो र शर्वन.

important-No change in this Statement of Marks shall be made except by the authority issuing it. Any infilingement of this requirement will result in cancellation of the statement of marks in question and may also involve imposition of other appropriate penalty as decided by

ज/Mote: अभिन जाएए जानी अत्येक विषयात किमान २५% गुण आवश्यक. Minimum 35% marks essyntain, add av attabject.

XX - Indicates Exemption in the subject.

AA - Indicates Absent.

्रिनियमानुसार प्रथम श्रेणी साठी आवश्यक जाडा गुण दिन्याचे दर्शीदते. al marks, indicates the grace marks awarded for getting Grade I

विभागीय सचिव **Divisional Secretary** MSBSHSE

031810558 प्रमाणपत्राच्या श्रेणी / Grades of Certificate उत्तीणं श्रेणी दिनीय श्रेणी प्रथम श्रेणी (Grade Pass)

(Grade I) (Grade II) इतर मर्च उतीर्ण उमेदवार ४५% व त्यापंद्रा अधिक परंत् ६०% व त्यापेक्षा अधिक परंत् (विषयात मट घेलल्या उभेदवासमह) ६०% पेक्षा कमी गुण ७५% वंशा कभी गुण 45% and above 35145 111 60% and above but below 60% but below 75% 75% and Brove

All other successful candidates (Including the exempted)